

No. 22-16413

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

Kari Lake, et al,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

Adrian Fontes, et al.,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the District of Arizona
No. 22-cv-00677-JJT
Hon. John J. Tuchi

APPELLANTS' BRIEF IN REPLY TO BOTH APPELLEES' BRIEFS

Andrew D. Parker
(AZ Bar No. 028314)
Parker Daniels Kibort LLC
888 Colwell Building
123 N. Third Street
Minneapolis, MN 55401
(612) 355-4100
parker@parkerdk.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Kari Lake and Mark Finchem*

Kurt Olsen
(DC Bar No. 445279)
Olsen Law, P.C.
1250 Connecticut Ave., NW, Suite 700
Washington, DC 20036
(202) 408-7025
ko@olsenlawpc.com

*Attorneys for Appellants
Kari Lake and Mark Finchem*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Contents	ii
Table of Authorities	iii
I. Argument	2
A. The Defendants Cannot Secure Dismissal of a Complaint Because They Contest Its Factual Allegations	2
1. Rule 12 Does Not Permit the District Court to Sit as a Trier of Fact.....	2
a. Detailed Facts Are Alleged in the Amended Complaint.....	3
b. The Allegations Could Not Be Rejected by Judicial Notice.....	6
2. There are No Valid Alternate Grounds for Dismissal of the Amended Complaint.	9
B. An Entire Complaint May Not Be Dismissed Based on an Attack on a Portion of It.....	11
1. Rejection of One Form of Relief Does Not Warrant Dismissal of the Entire Complaint	12
2. The Defendants’ Assertions Regarding Paper Ballots Provide No Basis for Dismissal.....	14
3. The County Defendants’ Mischaracterizations of Selected Allegations Provide No Basis for Dismissal.....	15
C. The Candidates Have Standing to Bring Their Claims.	16
1. Concreteness	17
a. The Secretary’s Concreteness Argument Actually Claims that the Injury Is Hypothetical.....	18
b. The Amended Complaint Alleges Facts Showing Concrete Injury....	20
2. Particularization.....	22
3. Actual or Imminent Harm.....	24
a. The Amended Complaint Alleges Certain Harm.....	24
b. The Amended Complaint Alleges a Substantial Risk of Harm	26
c. The Amended Complaint Need Not Show “Certainly Impending Harm.”	32
D. The Eleventh Amendment Does Not Bar the Candidates’ Claims	33
1. The County Defendants Have No Eleventh Amendment Immunity.....	33
2. The Secretary Has No Eleventh Amendment Immunity from the Federal Claims in the Amended Complaint	33
E. <i>Purcell</i> Provides No Basis to Dismiss the Claims in the Amended Complaint	36
II. Conclusion	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<i>Anderson v. Celebrezze</i> , 460 U.S. 780 (1983)	13
<i>Autery v. United States</i> , 424 F.3d 944 (9th Cir. 2005)	7
<i>Bonas v. Town of N. Smithfield</i> , 265 F.3d 69 (1st Cir. 2001)	26, 27
<i>Branch v. Smith</i> , 538 U.S. 254 (2003)	13
<i>Bush v. Gore</i> , 531 U.S. 98 (2000)	13
<i>Cal. Dep’t of Soc. Servs. v. Thompson</i> , 321 F.3d 835 (9th Cir. 2003)	14, 38
<i>Carson v. Simon</i> , 978 F.3d 1051 (8th Cir. 2020)	23, 24
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. United States Dep’t of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>City of Rome v. United States</i> , 446 U.S. 156 (1980)	13
<i>Clapper v. Amnesty Int’l USA</i> , 568 U.S. 398 (2013)	33
<i>Curling v. Kemp</i> , 334 F. Supp. 3d 1303 (N.D. Ga. 2018)	32
<i>Curling v. Raffensperger</i> 493 F. Supp. 3d 1264 (N.D. Ga. 2020)	33
<i>Doe v. United States Dep’t of Justice</i> , 753 F.2d 1092 (D.C. Cir. 1985)	14, 38
<i>Election Integrity Project Cal. v. Weber, No. 21-56061</i> , 2022 U.S. App. LEXIS 30549 (9th Cir. Nov. 3, 2022)	12, 33, 34

<i>FEC v. Akins</i> , 524 U.S. 11 (1998)	23
<i>Griffin v. Burns</i> , 570 F.2d 1065 (1st Cir. 1978)	26
<i>In re Gilead Scis. Sec. Litig.</i> , 536 F.3d 1049 (9th Cir. 2008)	9
<i>Jewel v. NSA</i> , 673 F.3d 902 (9th Cir. 2011)	5, 6
<i>Jones v. Bates</i> , 127 F.3d 839 (9th Cir. 1997)	20
<i>Khoja v. Orexigen Therapeutics, Inc.</i> , 899 F.3d 988 (9th Cir. 2018)	9
<i>Lee v. City of L.A.</i> , 250 F.3d 668 (9th Cir. 2001)	9
<i>Marks v. Stinson</i> , 19 F.3d 873 (3d Cir. 1994)	26
<i>Meland v. Weber</i> , 2 F.4th 838 (9th Cir. 2021)	17, 25, 26
<i>Nautilus Ins. Co. v. Access Med., LLC, No. 17-16265</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 23541 (9th Cir. Aug. 9, 2021)	14, 38
<i>Parrino v. FHP, Inc.</i> , 146 F.3d 699 (9th Cir. 1998)	8
<i>Purcell v. Gonzalez</i> , 549 U.S. 1 (2006)	38
<i>Quinones v. Cty. of Orange, No. 20-56177</i> , 2021 U.S. App. LEXIS 36293 (9th Cir. Dec. 9, 2021)	9
<i>Raines v. Byrd</i> , 521 U.S. 811 (1997)	19
<i>Renteria v. United States</i> , 452 F. Supp. 2d 910 (D. Ariz. 2006)	7

<i>Rogers v. Lodge</i> , 458 U.S. 613 (1982)	13
<i>Safe Air for Everyone v. Meyer</i> , 373 F.3d 1035 (9th Cir. 2004)	7
<i>Shelby Advocs. for Valid Elections v. Hargett</i> , 947 F.3d 981 (6th Cir. 2020)	20, 21, 22, 23
<i>Spokeo, Inc. v. Robins</i> , 578 U.S. 330 (2016)	17, 18, 19
<i>Sprewell v. Golden State Warriors</i> , 266 F.3d 979 (9th Cir. 2001)	7, 8
<i>Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus</i> , 573 U.S. 149 (2014)	34
<i>Swann v. Charlotte-Mecklenburg Bd. of Educ.</i> , 402 U.S. 1 (1971)	13
<i>Sugarman v. Dougall</i> 413 U.S. 634 (1973)	13
<i>Thornhill Publ'g Co. v. Gen. Tel. & Elecs. Corp.</i> , 594 F.2d 730 (9th Cir. 1979)	7
<i>Trump v. Wis. Elections Comm'n</i> , 983 F.3d 919 (7th Cir. 2020)	24
<i>United Transp. Union v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 710 F.3d 915 (9th Cir. 2013)	11-12
<i>Valle Del Sol Inc. v. Whiting</i> , 732 F.3d 1006 (9th Cir. 2013)	37
<i>Ventura Packers v. F/V/ Jeanine Kathleen</i> , 305 F.3d 913 (9th Cir. 2002)	7
<i>Weber v. Shelley</i> , 347 F.3d 1101 (9th Cir. 2003)	36
<i>Whitewater Draw Nat. Res. Conservation Dist. v. Mayorkas</i> , 5 F.4th 997 (9th Cir. 2021)	19

Constitutes and Statutes

A.R.S. § 11-251 vii, 36
A.R.S. § 16-602 vii, 31

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 44 vii, 14, 15
Fed. R. Civ. P. 12 ii, vii, 2, 6, 7, 8, 11, 12, 17, 20, 31
